

Consolidated Cases Nos. 04-1034, 04-1384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN A. RAPANOS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

JUNE CARABELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL LAW INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

LESLIE CAROTHERS
JAY E. AUSTIN
D. BRUCE MYERS JR.
LISA GOLDMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
INSTITUTE
2000 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 939-3800

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LOUIS R. COHEN
JAMES R. WRATHALL
CAREY BOLLINGER
RACHEL Z. STUTZ
TODD HETTENBACH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” PROTECTED BY THE CLEAN WATER ACT INCLUDE ADJACENT WETLANDS WITH FUNCTIONAL CONNECTIONS TO TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERS	7
A. Scope And Purposes Of The Clean Water Act.....	7
B. The Adjacent Wetlands In These Cases Are “Waters Of The United States” Under <i>Riverside Bayview</i> And <i>SWANCC</i>	9
C. The Court Should Defer To The Corps’ Interpretation.....	11
D. Petitioners’ Proposed Interpretation Has No Support In The Statute And Could Nullify Congress’s Comprehensive Design.....	13
II. CONGRESS HAS AUTHORITY TO PROTECT WETLANDS ADJACENT TO TRIBUTARIES OF TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERS.....	14
A. Jurisdiction Over Wetlands Adjacent To Tributaries Of Traditional Navigable Waters Protects Channels Of Commerce.....	15
1. Adjacent Wetlands Provide Flood Control Functions Necessary To Navigability	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Adjacent Wetlands Protect Traditional Navigable Waters From Pollution And Injurious Uses	17
B. Pollution And Destruction Of Wetlands Adjacent To Tributaries Of Traditional Navigable Waters Have Substantial Effects On Interstate Commerce.....	20
1. The Clean Water Act Regulates Economic Activity Like The Activities Here.....	20
2. Pollution And Destruction Of Adjacent Wetlands Have Substantial Effects On Interstate Commerce	21
3. Protection Of Adjacent Wetlands Is Necessary To The Clean Water Act's Regulatory Scheme.....	25
III. JURISDICTION TO PROTECT ADJACENT WETLANDS IS NECESSARY TO THE FEDERAL-STATE FRAMEWORK CREATED BY CONGRESS AND CONSISTENT WITH PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM	26
A. Congress Provided For State Regulation	26
B. Wetlands Protection Does Not Impair Traditional State Functions	28
C. Federal Authority Is Necessary To Address This National Problem.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	28
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	14
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	20
<i>Gilman v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1866)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	14
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	20
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 324 (1981)	25
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	17, 20, 21, 28, 30
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	7, 26
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	17
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	7
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	7
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	28
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	27
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson, Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941)	4, 15, 16
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 146 (1971)	19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	15
<i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transportation Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	3, 7, 26, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	10, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	2, 8
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f to 300j-26	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q.....	7
33 C.F.R. § 209.120	10
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7)	8
40 C.F.R. pts. 403-610	20
40 Fed. Reg. 31325.....	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668	8, 28
---	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EPA’s Clean Air Budget and the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Budget: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Clean Air, Wetlands, Private Property, and Nuclear Safety of the Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works, 106th Cong. (2000) (testimony of Michael Davis, Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Army for Civil Works)</i>	9
<i>Inconsistent Regulation of Wetlands and Other Waters: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Water Resources and Environment of the House Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, 108th Cong. (2004)</i>	18
123 Cong. Rec. 38994 (1977)	22
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
43 Op. Att’y Gen. 197 (Sept. 5, 1979)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Braddock, Theda, <i>Wetlands: An Introduction to Ecology, the Law, and Permitting</i> (1995)	16
Dahl, Thomas E. & Allord, Gregory J., <i>History of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States</i> , United States Geological Survey Water Supply Paper 2425, available at http://water.usgs.gov/nwsum/WSP2425/history.html (last modified Mar. 7, 1997)	6
Dahl, Thomas E., <i>Status and Trends of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States 1986 to 1997</i> (2000)	21
Elder, John F. & Goddard, Gerald L., <i>Sediment and Nutrient Trapping Efficiency of a Constructed Wetland Near Delavan Lake, Wisconsin, 1993-1995</i> , available at http://wi.water.usgs.gov/pubs/FS-232-96/FS_232-96.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fact Sheet: President Announces Wetlands Initiative on Earth Day</i> (2004), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2004/04/20040422-1.html	10
Hirsh, Tim, <i>Katrina Damage Blamed on Wetland Loss</i> , available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/americas/4393852.stm (last updated Nov. 1, 2000).....	10
Houck, Oliver A. & Rolland, Michael, <i>Federalism in Wetlands Regulation: A Consideration Of Delegation Of Clean Water Act Section 404 And Related Programs To The States</i> , 54 Md. L. Rev. 1242 (1995)	29, 30
Hulsey, Brett & Tichenor, Geoff, <i>A Call for Flood Security Through Wetland Protection</i> , National Wetlands Newsletter 3-4 (May-June 2000).....	22
Kusler, Jon A., et al., <i>State Wetland Regulation: Status of Programs and Emerging Trends 1</i> (Ass'n of State Wetland Managers 1994) et al., <i>State Wetland Regulation: Status of Programs and Emerging Trends 1</i> (Ass'n of State Wetland Managers 1994).....	28
Meyer, Judith L., et al., <i>Where Rivers Are Born: The Scientific Imperative for Defending Small Streams and Wetlands</i> (2003), available at http://www.americanrivers.org/site/DocServer/WhereRiversAreBorn1.pdf	16
Mitsch, William J. & Gosselink, James G., <i>Wetlands</i> (2d ed. 2000)	16
Morgan, Cynthia & Owens, Nicole, <i>Benefits of Water Quality Policies: The Chesapeake Bay</i> , 39 Ecological Economics 271 (2001)	24
National Academy of Science, <i>Clean Coastal Waters: Understanding and Reducing the Effects of Nutrient Pollution</i> (2000).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Centers for Coastal Ocean Science, <i>Hypoxia in the Gulf of Mexico</i> , at http://oceanservice.noaa.gov/products/pubs_hypox.html (last visited Jan. 5, 2006).....	23
National Marine Fisheries Service, <i>Fisheries of the United States: 2004</i> (2005)	23
Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 (W.W. Norton & Co. ed., 1966).....	29
Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Wetlands: Their Use and Regulation</i> (1984).....	23, 24, 25
Scodari, Paul F., <i>Wetlands Protection: The Role of Economics</i> (1990).....	16, 23, 24
Thibodeau, F.R. & Ostro, B.D., <i>An Economic Analysis of Wetlands Protection</i> , J. Environ. Management (1981).....	22
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>2001 National Survey of Fishing, Hunting & Wildlife Associated Recreation</i> (2002)	25
United States Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Annual Flood Damage Report to Congress for Fiscal Year 2003</i> , tpls. 4 & 5, available at http://www.usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/ce_cwe/flood2003/	22
United States Army Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army Permit Evaluation, File No. 99-250-002-1	22
United States Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service, “ <i>Dead Zone</i> ” in the Gulf: Addressing Agriculture’s Contribution, Amber Waves (Nov. 2003).....	23
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Functions and Values of Wetlands</i> , EPA 843-F-01-002c (Sept. 2001), available at http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/fun_val.pdf	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Threats to Wetlands</i> , Office of Wetlands, Ocean & Watersheds, EPA 483-F-01-002d (Sept. 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/owow/ wetlands/pdf/threats.pdf	6
Wood, Lance D., <i>Don't Be Misled: Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Extends to All Non-Navigable Tributaries of the Traditional Navigable Wa- ters and to Their Adjacent Wetlands</i> , 34 ELR 10187 (Feb. 2004).....	12, 13
